SGD 6.08 (6.08)
Total (107.34) 107.34
As at March 31, 2024
3% movement
USD 0.88 (0.88)
SGD 32.69 (32.69)
Total 33.57 (33.57)

		  (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed
and variable rate loans and borrowings.

			�   The Company’s risk management activities are subject to the management, direction and control of Risk Management
Policy for interest rate risk through appropriate policies and procedures identified, measured and managed.

			�   The Company's fixed rate borrowing are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change
in market interest rate.

			�   For the Company's floating rate borrowing, the analysis is prepared assuming a 100 basis point increase or decrease is
used, which represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rate.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Variable rate borrowings 1,653.12 2,056.02
Fixed rate borrowings 13,121.57 10,073.06

171ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

STATUTORY
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
REPORTS

			   As at end of reporting period, the details of variable rate borrowings are as under :
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024
Average

Interest Rate
Balance % of Total

Loan
Average

Interest Rate
Balance % of Total

Loan
Term Loan 12.80% 1,165.61 70.51 12.60% to

12.80%
1,494.89 72.71

Bills Discounting
Facility

6.00% to
10.30%

487.51 29.49 7.00% to
10.30%

561.13 27.29

			   As at end of reporting period, the details of fixed rate borrowings are as under :
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024
Average

Interest Rate
Balance % of Total

Loan
Average

Interest Rate
Balance % of Total

Loan
Term Loan (incl.
Vehicle Loans &
ICD)

0.00% to
18.00%

 13,121.57 100.00 7.80% to
18.00%

 10,073.06 100.00

			�   In case of fluctuation in interest rates by 100 basis points and all other variables were held constant, the Company's
profit before tax for the year from continuing operations would increase or decrease as follows:

			   Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
(` in Lakhs)

Movement in Interest Rate As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

+1.00% (25.09) (22.08)
-1.00% 25.09 22.08

	 (c)	 Liquidity Risk:

		�  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to
ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and
stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

		  Exposure to Liquidity Risk

		�  The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash